

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION (DAYTON)

ART SHY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NAVISTAR INTERNATIONAL  
CORPORATION, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 3:92-CV-00333

District Judge Walter H. Rice

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES'**  
**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF**  
**CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS**  
**TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFIT PROGRAM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. BACKGROUND.....5**

**A. Procedural History of the Disputes and the Settlement Negotiations .....5**

**1. The *Shy* Agreement.....5**

**2. The Disputes Between the SBC and Navistar .....6**

**a. The Profit-Sharing Disputes .....6**

**b. The Medicare Part D Subsidies Dispute .....8**

**c. The Settlement Negotiations .....9**

**B. Overview of the Proposed Class Action Settlement Agreement.....11**

**1. Economic Terms.....11**

**2. Releases .....12**

**3. Amendments to the *Shy* Agreement.....13**

**4. Certification of a New Rule 23 Class.....14**

**5. Class Notice Program .....14**

**6. Fees and Expenses.....14**

**C. The Effect of the Settlements on the Class Members .....15**

**III. ARGUMENT .....16**

**A. The Proposed Class Action Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....16**

Settlement of class actions is generally favored and encouraged. There are three steps for approval: 1) preliminary approval; 2) notice; and 3) a fairness hearing. The considerations for granting preliminary approval are simpler than for final approval, and primarily concern whether the settlement negotiations were made at arm’s-length, the settlement has no obvious deficiencies or improper preferential treatment, and it is within the range of

possible approval. *In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.*, 252 F.R.D. 369, 372 (S.D. Ohio 2006); *Hyland v. Homeservs. of Am., Inc.*, No. 3:05-CV-612-R, 2009 WL 2525587, at \*2 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 17, 2009) (citations omitted).

**1. The Class Action Settlement Was Reached After Serious, Informed, And Arm’s-Length Negotiations .....17**

The proposed Class Action Settlement was the result of arm’s-length negotiations lasting almost a year, providing prima facie evidence of a fair settlement. *Roland v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp. Inc.*, No. 1:15-CV-00325, 2017 WL 977589, at \*1 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2017).

**2. The Class Action Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies And Fall Within The Range Of Reasonableness .....18**

The Class Representatives, Class Counsel, ERISA counsel retained by Class Counsel, and the SBC (an independent fiduciary) and its counsel all support the proposed Class Action Settlement as a substantial benefit for the class. There is no obvious deficiency such as preferential treatment of a Class Representative or excessive attorney compensation. *Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC*, 259 F.R.D. 262, 271 (E.D. Ky. 2009).

**a. The Value Of The Class Action Settlement In Its Totality .....19**

Approval of the Class Action Settlement would lead to an immediate increase in the supplemental benefits of the Class Members, and an increase over time valued at an estimated \$742 million plus interest. The alternative of moving forward with litigation carries risk of failure. The number of Class Members is decreasing significantly every year. The proposed settlement would allow the Class Members to receive benefits while they are still alive to enjoy them and would provide benefits comparable to the those in place before the cutbacks that led to the 1992 litigation, which was an important goal of the 1993 settlement.

**b. The Value Of The Individual Settlements Viewed In Isolation .....20**

**i. The Profit-Sharing Settlement .....21**

The Profit-Sharing Settlement provides for Navistar to pay \$292 million plus interest, the full value of the arbitration award plus SBC’s calculation of the profit-sharing owed for post-arbitration years.

**ii. The *Krzysiak* Settlement .....21**

The payment of \$3 million fully reimburses fees and expenses incurred, and the payment of \$17 million to the Base Plan resolves the claims in *Krzysiak* for alleged losses in that plan. The payment of an estimated 33 percent of potential recovery is warranted based on the risks of dismissal as well as other factors. A release of potential Medicare Part D subsidies claims is in the best interest of the Class Members and is in part justified by the value of the future relief achieved in the proposed Settlement.

**B. To Effect The Settlement, The Court Should Amend The Class Definition, Appoint New Class Representatives, And Certify A Settlement Class .....22**

**1. The Court Should Adopt A New Class Definition .....22**

The existing class definition should be expanded to include all current and potential Shy Plan participants or beneficiaries. The Court has broad discretion to modify the class definition. *Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n*, 501 F.3d 592, 619 (6th Cir. 2007).

**2. The Court Should Appoint Additional Class Representatives .....23**

Class Representatives seek the appointment of two additional class representatives—Robert Bergmann and Fred Cortright—to ensure representation by the main employee groups. The Court has wide discretion to add representatives who are without conflict, as is the case here. *In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*, No. 12-00101, 2018 WL 2181100, at \*8 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2018) (citation omitted).

**3. The Court Should Certify A Settlement Class .....24**

The Supreme Court has recognized certification of a settlement class. The class must satisfy the requirements of Rule 23(a), and one of the requirements of Rule 23(b). The proposed Settlement Class meets the requirements of Rule 23(a) and may be certified under Rule 23(b)(1), (2), or (3). *Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S 591, 620 (1997); *Pelzer v. Vassalle*, 655 F. App’x 352, 363 (6th Cir. 2016).

**a. The Proposed Class Is Ascertainable .....24**

The implied requirement of ascertainability is met because the proposed class is defined by objective criteria: current participation or eligibility for future participation in the *Shy* benefits. *Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 965 F.3d 452, 464 (6th Cir. 2020) (citation omitted)

**b. Numerosity Is Met.....25**

There are thousands of Class Members, satisfying the numerosity requirement under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1). *In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*, 75 F.3d 1069, 1076 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).

**c. Commonality Is Met .....25**

Commonality is met under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) because there are questions of law and fact common to the class, including whether Navistar properly provides benefits under the *Shy* Plan. Commonality is “easily satisfied” in ERISA cases. *Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 693 F.3d 532, 542–43 (6th Cir. 2012); *Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.*, No. 2:17-CV-1153, 2021 WL 757123, at \*10 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).

**d. Typicality Is Met .....26**

Typicality is met under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) because the claims of the Class Representatives arise from the same conduct that gives rise to claims of other class members. *Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.*, 511 F.3d 554, 561 (6th Cir. 2007) (quotation omitted).

**e. Adequacy is Met.....26**

Adequacy is met under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) because: 1) the Class Representatives have common interests, and no conflicts, with the proposed Class; and 2) the Class Representatives have shown a willingness to vigorously prosecute the interests of the Class through qualified counsel. *In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*, 75 F.3d 1069, 1076 (6th Cir. 1996).

**4. The Class Should Be Certified Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1), (2), or (3) .....27**

A class action on behalf of plan participants is a paradigmatic Rule 23(b)(1) case because of the risk of inconsistent adjudications. Courts have also certified ERISA class actions under Rule 23(b)(2) and can do so in this case because Navistar has acted or refused to act on grounds applicable to the proposed class. Finally, the proposed class also satisfies the requirements of Rule 23(b)(3): common questions of liability predominate and a class action is superior given that class members have little interest in individual control of prosecution and this case has already been prosecuted as a class action. *See* Advisory Committee Notes to FRCP Rule 23 (1966); 2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:21 (5th ed. Dec. 2021 update); *In re Schering Plough Corp ERISA Litig.*, 420 F.3d 231, 239 (3d Cir. 2005); *UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, No. 05-CV-73991-DT, 2006 WL 891151, at

\*12 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006); *Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.*, No. 2:12-CV-604, 2017 WL 1063479, at \*2 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 17, 2017).

**C. The Class Action Settlement Includes The Appropriate Rule 23 Protections .....30**

**1. The Proposed Form And Manner Of Notice To The Class Is Reasonable And Should Be Approved .....30**

The Notice Plan set forth in the Class Action Settlement Agreement provides the best notice practicable under the circumstances, including: 1) direct mail notice to the vast majority of Class Members; 2) email notice; 3) publication notice; 4) a settlement website; and 5) a toll-free line for those with questions. This notice is reasonably calculated to reach interested parties and meets the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1). The notice also includes reference to the proposed attorneys’ fees and expenses, to be paid by Navistar and capped at \$750,000, meeting the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1). The fees—based on lodestar without a multiplier—are reasonable. *In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*, No. 3:08-MD-01998, 2009 WL 5184352, at \*43 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009) (quotation omitted); *Frost v. Household Realty Corp.*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 740, 745 (S.D. Ohio 2004); *Lowther v. AK Steel Corp.*, No. 1:11-CV-877, 2012 WL 6676131, at \*5 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012).

**2. The Class Action Settlement Agreement Includes A Reasonable Schedule Leading Up To A Fairness Hearing .....32**

The Notice Plan provides a timeline with appropriate sequencing of events leading up to a Fairness Hearing. If preliminary approval is granted on January 10, 2022, notice would take place on February 9, 2022 and a Fairness Hearing on June 9, 2022, with a sufficient period for Class Members to raise objections.

**D. The Court Should Approve The Amendments To the Shy Agreement .....33**

An amendment under Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) is appropriate when there is a significant change of circumstance, or under Rule 60(b)(6) where necessary to do justice in a particular case. *Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cty. Jail*, 502 U.S. 367 (1992); *Ford Motor Co. v. Mustangs Unltd., Inc.*, 487 F.3d 465, 470 (6th Cir. 2007) (quotation omitted).

**1. The Medicare Part D Subsidies Modification Meets The Rule 60 Standards .....33**

The modification to the definition of “Total Actual Drug Cost” is warranted given the significant change of circumstance that the Medicare part D

subsidies in this case did not exist until 2006, after the 1993 Settlement was negotiated. The amendment is tailored to the current circumstance and would “do justice” by allowing Class members to enjoy the benefit of the estimated \$118 million of value the amendment would provide.

**2. The Court Should Approve The Amendment Of The Supplemental Plan Relating To Future Profit-Sharing .....35**

The SBC agreed in the Profit-Sharing Settlement to Amend the Supplemental Plan to exchange the Supplemental Trust’s right to receive future profit-sharing contributions for an immediate payment of \$264 million. Section 9.1(c) of the Supplemental Plan contemplates that the SBC may seek approval by the Court of any amendment with appropriate notice to the Class Members. There has been a significant change of circumstance—Navistar’s access to capital—that allows and warrants the proposed amendment. The proposal would “do justice” in the estimation of the SBC and its advisors, due to the uncertainties relating to future contributions.

**IV. CONCLUSION .....37**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S 591 (1997) .....	24
<i>Amos v. PPG Indus.</i> , 2015 WL 4881459 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015) .....	16
<i>Bailey v. Verso Corp.</i> , 337 F.R.D. 500 (S.D. Ohio 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Bautista v. Twin Lakes Farms, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 329162 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2007).....	17
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Bovee v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand</i> , 216 F.R.D. 596 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	26
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	30
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mustangs Unltd, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Franks v. Kroger Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Frost v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 740 (S.D. Ohio 2004) .....	31
<i>Ganci v. MBF Inspection Servs., Inc.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 249 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	25
<i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) .....	28

*Harman v. Pauley*,  
678 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 33

*Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
965 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 24

*Hyland v. Homeservs. of Am., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2525587 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 17, 2009) ..... 17

*In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 25, 26, 27, 28

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 2181100 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2018) ..... 24

*In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) ..... 16

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009) ..... 30

*In re IKON Office Sols., Inc., Secs. Litig.*,  
191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000) ..... 28

*In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 17

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 28

*In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012) ..... 17

*In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility*,  
173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997) ..... 17

*Jones v. United Behav. Health*,  
2021 WL 1318679 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2021) ..... 28

*Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.*,  
2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) ..... 25

*Lee v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP*,  
522 F. Supp. 2d 945 (S.D. Ohio 2007) ..... 25, 26

*Lowther v. AK Steel Corp.*,  
2012 WL 6676131 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012) ..... 31, 32

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*,  
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 18

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 28

*Pelzer v. Vassalle*,  
655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 24

*Pichardo v. Ashcroft*,  
374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 33

*Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n*,  
501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 22, 23

*Roland v. Convergys Customer Mgmt. Grp. Inc.*,  
2017 WL 977589 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2017)..... 17, 18

*Rufo v. Inmates of the Suffolk Cty. Jail*,  
502 U.S. 367 (1992) ..... 33

*Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) ..... 27

*Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
288 F.R.D. 177 (S.D. Ohio 2012)..... 25, 26

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC*,  
259 F.R.D. 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009)..... 18

*UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006) ..... 28

*Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 25

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 31

*Wash. Mut. Bank v. Ditter*,  
2015 WL 5562317 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2015) ..... 33

*Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 1063479 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 17, 2017)..... 29

*Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 24, 26, 27  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 25, 26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 1, 24, 27, 28  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A)..... 28  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 28  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 30  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 16, 30  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 30  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1)..... 31  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 33, 34, 37  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)..... 33

**Regulations**

42 CFR 423 ..... 12, 34  
42 CFR 423.2300 ..... 12, 34  
42 CFR 423.2345 ..... 12, 34  
42 CFR 423.301 ..... 12, 34

42 CFR 423.360 ..... 12, 34  
42 CFR 423.771 ..... 12, 34  
42 CFR 423.800 ..... 12, 34

**Other Authorities**

1 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002)..... 18  
2 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 4:21 (5th ed. Dec. 2021 update)..... 28  
68 Fed. Reg. 75639, 75633 ..... 19  
75 Fed. Reg. 33836 ..... 19  
Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.662 (2012)..... 17
